07-13-1999 FORM PTO-1619A **U.S. Department of Commerce** Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 PATENT 101089322 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type x Assignment x New Security Agreement License **Change of Name** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # **Correction of PTO Error** Merger Other Frame # U.S. Government Reel # (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # **Departmental File Secret File** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party(ies) **Execution Date** Month Year Day Name (line 1) Hoyes, John Robert 02 12 1999 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Name (line 1) | Currie, Anthony Russel 01 29 1999 Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded Name (line 1) | Flexitallic Limited is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) P.O. Box 21 representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Rochdale, Lancashire **UNITED KINGDOM 0L127EU** State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name James J. Murphy Address (line 1) Winstead Sechrest & Minick P.C. Address (line 2) 5400 Renaissance Tower Address (line 3) 1201 Elm Street Address (line 4) Dallas, Texas 75270 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 07/12/1999 DMGUYEN 00000217 09242417 01 FC:581 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C.

20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

EM 570619942 US

PATENT

REEL: 010077 FRAME: 0701

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2 Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (512)370-2851				
Name	Kelly Kordzik			
Address (line 1)	Winstead Sechrest & Minick P.C.			
Address (line 2)	5400 Renaissance Tower			
Address (line 3)	1201 Elm Street			
Address (line 4)	Dallas, Texas 75270 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA			
Pages	Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document			
	including any attachments. # 5			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) O9242417 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT Only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. PCT PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed x Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-2426 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes x No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Kelly Kordzik 7/8/99				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
EM 57	061994205			

PATENT REEL: 010077 FRAME: 0702

09/242,417

FORM PTO-1619C

•

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION DATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PATENTO UNLT	PAICH
Conveying Pa		Execution Date Month Day Year
	Mowvley, Peter George	02 19 1999
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Atkinson, Alan William	02 02 1999
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Bond, Stephen Peter	02 03 1999
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Part		arties attached
	Thing I dity(les)	If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)		(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
Application Nu	Imber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional ne	umbers attached
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	
Pate	nt Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
		_
		<u> </u>
		<u> </u>
		<u> </u>
EM5704	019942 US	

::ODMA\PCDOCS\HOUSTON_1\371032\4

PATENT

REEL: 010077 FRAME: 0703

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), hereinafter called the "Assignor", has invented a new and useful invention entitled:

GASKET

for which reference a full description is here made in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed herewith.

WHEREAS, FLEXITALLIC LIMITED, an England and Wales Corporation having a principal office and place of business at P.O. Box 21, Rochdale, Lancashire, OL12 7EU, United Kingdom, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the application herein above identified, and all Letters Patent that may issue for the said invention, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any and all of said Letters Patent for the said invention may issue.

FURTHER, be it known that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

And the Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for himself and his legal representatives, that they will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as herein before set forth, including any application

PATENT REEL: 010077 FRAME: 0704 for reissue, application for reexamination, application for foreign patent rights, or any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the invention, investing in the Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; that they will promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths which may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment; and further that they will communicate to Assignee, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known respecting said invention, and at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of the assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on the date indicated below.

FULL NAME OF FIRST INVENTOR: JOHN ROBERT HOYES

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE: | DATE: 12/2

FULL NAME OF SECOND INVENTOR: ANTHONY RUSSEL CURRIE

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE: _______

FULL NAME OF THIRD INVENTOR: PETER GEORGE MOWVLEY

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE: PG Moure Com DATE: 19/2/PM

- 2 -

DOCKET NO. 16019-P045US UNITED STATES NATIONAL PHASE OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION NO. PCT/GB97/02153

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE: 2/2/39

FULL NAME OF FIFTH INVENTOR: STEPHEN PETER BOND

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE: 5/50m/ DATE: 3/2/99

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DALLAS_1\3109446\2 01071999

RECORDED: 07/09/1999

431:16019-P045US

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 010077 FRAME: 0706